

Case No. A18-1271

---

STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN SUPREME COURT

---

Fletcher Properties, Inc., et al.,

Appellants,

v.

City of Minneapolis,

---

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE HOUSING JUSTICE CENTER,  
NATIONAL HOUSING LAW PROJECT, AND THE POVERTY  
& RACE RESEARCH ACTION COUNCIL**

John Cann (0174841)  
1774 Portland Ave.  
St. Paul, MN 55104  
651-645-7378  
jcann@hjcmmn.org  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
Housing Justice Center*

Philip Tegeler (D.C. Bar 1002526)  
740 15<sup>th</sup> St. NW #300  
Washington, DC 20005  
202-360-3906  
ptegeler@prrac.org  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
Poverty & Race Research  
Action council*

*Eric Dunn (VA Bar 91778)*  
919 E. Main Street, Suite 610  
Richmond, VA 23219  
415-546-7000  
[edunn@nhlp.org](mailto:edunn@nhlp.org)  
Renee Williams (CA Bar 284855)  
1663 Mission Street, suite 460  
San Francisco, CA 94103  
415-546-7000 ext. 3121  
[rwilliams@nhlp.org](mailto:rwilliams@nhlp.org)  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
National Housing Law Project*

Tamara O'Neill Moreland (0278348)  
Inga K. Schuchard (0395801)  
Larkin Hoffman Daly & Lindgren Ltd.  
8300 Norman Center Drive  
Suite 1000  
Minneapolis, MN 55437-1060  
(952) 835-3800  
toneill@larkinhoffman.com  
ischuchard@larkinhoffman.com  
*Attorneys for Appellants*

Aaron D. Van Oort (0315539)  
Thomas Prior (0396209) Faegre  
Baker Daniels, LLP 2200 Wells  
Fargo Center  
90 South Seventh Street Minneapolis,  
MN 55402  
(612) 766-7000  
aaron.vanoort@FaegreBD.com  
tom.pryor@FaegreBD.com  
Todd B. Liljenquist (0386859)  
Minnesota Multi Housing Association  
1600 West 82nd Street, Suite 110  
Bloomington, MN 55431  
(952) 548-2204  
todd.liljenquist@mmha.com  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Minnesota  
Multi Housing Association*

Samuel Spaid (0390420)  
HOME Line  
3455 Bloomington Avenue  
Minneapolis, MN 55407  
(612) 728-5770, ext. 112  
samuels@homelinemn.org  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
HOME Line*

MINNEAPOLIS CITY ATTORNEY  
Erik Nilsson (0304785)  
Interim City Attorney  
Kristin R. Sarff (0388003)  
Tracey N. Fussy (0311807)  
Assistant City Attorneys  
Minneapolis City Attorney's Office  
City Hall, Room 210  
350 South Fifth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55415  
(612) 673-3919  
kristin.sarff@minneapolismn.gov  
tracey.fussy@minneapolismn.gov  
*Attorneys for Respondent  
City of Minneapolis*

Seth Leventhal (0263357)  
Leventhal PLLC  
333 South 7th Street,  
Suite 1150  
Minneapolis, MN 5540  
(612) 234-7349  
seth@leventhalpllc.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
I. Statements of Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
II. Argument.....	3
A.    Animosity or prejudice against public assistance recipients is not necessary to support a prohibition of housing discrimination against such persons.....	6
1. Discrimination can occur in the absence of animus.....	6
2. The Minneapolis ordinance definition of discrimination does not include animus as a required element of discrimination .....	9
3. Minneapolis, like many other jurisdictions, had good reasons for prohibiting discrimination against voucher holders and other public assistance recipients.....	9
4. Minneapolis validly prohibited discrimination based on “the requirements of a public assistance program” to ensure that housing providers shoulder the ordinary burdens of such programs.....	13
B.    Minneapolis rationally concluded that prohibiting housing discrimination based on participatin in subsidy programs would expand housing opportunities for voucher holders.....	17
1. HCV participation is not unduly burdensome on landlords.....	18
2. The City had a rational basis for adopting the ordinance.....	21
C.    Exempting certain duplex owners from Ordinance No. 2017-078 does not make an arbitrary classification contrary to the Minnesota Equal Protection Clause.....	23
III. Conclusion.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>AT&amp;T Co. v. Central Office Telephone, Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214, 223; 118 S.Ct. 1956 (1998).....	6
<i>Attorney General v. Brown</i> , 511 N.E.2d 1103 (Mass. 1987).....	16
<i>Commission on Human rights &amp; Opportunities v. Sullivan Assocs.</i> , 739 A.2d 238, 248, 250 (Conn. 1999).....	15
<i>Comm. Servs, Inc. v. Wind Gap Municipal Auth.</i> , 421 F.3d 170, 177 (3d Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Developmental Services of Nebraska v. City of Lincoln</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 726, 737 (D. Neb. 2007).....	7
<i>DiLiddo v. Oxford St. Realty, Inc.</i> , 876 N.E.2d 421, 429 (Mass. 2007).....	17
<i>Edwards v. Hopkins Plaza L.P.</i> , 783 N.W.2d 171,179 (Minn. App. 2010).....	10,16
<i>Fair Housing Congress v. Weber</i> , 993 F. Supp. 1286, 1293 (C.D. Cal. 1997).....	7
<i>Federal Distillers v. State</i> , 229 N.W.2d 144, 156 (Minn. 1975).....	25,26
<i>Feemster v. BSA Ltd Partnership</i> , 548 F.3d 1063, 1070-71 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Fletcher Properties, Inc., v. City of Minneapolis</i> , Hennepin County Dist. Ct. No. 27-CV-17-9410.....	3,4,10,11,24
<i>Franklin Tower One v. N.M.</i> , 725 A.2d 1104, 1114 (N.J. S.C. 1997).....	15
<i>Gluba v. Bitzen &amp; Ohren Masonry</i> , 735 N.W.2d 713, 721 (Minn. 2007).....	24,26
<i>Hegenes v. State</i> , 328 N.W.2d 719, 721,722 (Minn. 1983).....	26

<i>Horizon House Developmental Servs, Inc. v. Township of Upper Southhampton</i> , 804 F. Supp. 683, 696 (E.D. Pa. 1992).....	7
<i>Montgomery County v. Glenmont Hills Assocs.</i> , 936 A.2d 325, 340-41 (Md. App. 2007).....	15
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	14,15
<i>State v. Rey</i> , 905 N.W.2d 490, 495 (Minn. 2018).....	11
<i>State v. Bernard</i> , 859 N.W.2d 762, 773 (Minn. 2015).....	11
<i>Texas Dept. of Housing &amp; Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507, 2520 (2015).....	8
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> 304 U.S. 144, 58 S. Ct. 778 (1938).....	26
<i>United States v. Reece</i> , 457 F. Supp. 43, 48 (D. Mont. 1978).....	7
<i>Williamson v Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483, 489 (1955).....	26
<i>Williams v. Matthews Co.</i> , 499 F.2d 819, 827 (8th Cir. 1974).....	6

**MINNESOTA CONSTITUTION**

Article 1, Section 2.....	23
---------------------------	----

**STATUTES**

11 U.S.C. § 525.....	6
38 U.S.C. § 4311 et seq.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1437f(o).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 3603(b)(2).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 3604.....	7
47 U.S.C. § 203(a).....	6

Pub. L. 100-430.....	7
Mass. General Laws, c. 151B, § 4(10).....	16,17
Minn. Stat. § 504B.285(a)(2).....	19
Minn. Stat. § 504B.177(a).....	20
Minn. Stat. § 504B.161 Subd. 1(a).....	20

**ORDINANCES**

Ordinance No. 2017-078.....	3,9,11,12,13
M.C.O. § 139.20.....	9
M.C.O. § 139.10(a).....	9
M.C.O. § 139.40(e).....	15

**REGULATIONS**

24 C.F.R. § 100.500.....	9
24 C.F.R. § 982.1.....	3
24 C.F.R. § 982.53(d).....	16
24 C.F.R. § 982.308(f).....	18
24 C.F.R. 24 C.F.R. § 982.404.....	18,20
24 C.F.R. § 982.451.....	18

**HUD Forms and Data sets**

HUD-52641-A.....	18
HUD-52641.....	19
<a href="https://www.huduser.gov/portal/datasets/assthsg.htm">https://www.huduser.gov/portal/datasets/assthsg.htm</a> .....	21
HUD Comprehensive Housing Affordability Strategy data.....	23

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

H.R. Rep. No. 711, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. 1988, 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2173, 2180.....	8
---	---

## OTHER AUTHORITY

- Alison Bell, et al, Prohibiting Discrimination Against Renters Using Housing Vouchers Improves Results, Center on Budget and Policy Priorities (October 2018).....10,14
- Robert A. Bilott, Note, “The Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988: A Promising First Step Toward the Elimination of Familial Homelessness?” 50 Ohio St. L.J. 1275, 1277-78 (1989).....7
- Black’s Law Dict., 10th Ed. (2014).....6
- Mary Cunningham et al, A Pilot Study of Landlord Acceptance of Housing Choice Vouchers (HUD Office of Policy Development and Research, 2018).....10
- Kinara Flagg, “Mending The Safety Net through Source of Income Protections: The Nexus Between Antidiscrimination and Social Welfare Law,” 20 Colum. J. Gender & L. 201, 206 (2011).....12,13
- Charles McC. Mathias Jr., “The Fair Housing Amendments Act,” 15 Real Est. L.J. 353, 360 (1987).....7
- Poverty & Race Research Action Council, “Expanding Choice: Practical Strategies for Building a Successful Housing Mobility Program,” .....3,13,14
